CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

BOARD ORDER NO. R6V-2004-0020 WDID NO. 6B361130001

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS BOARD ORDER NO. 6-84-009

FOR

ROADHOUSE RESTAURANT

San Bernardino County_

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Regional Board) finds:

1. Discharger

The Roadhouse Restaurant complex, owned by Karen Caillier, is located in Kramer Junction at the intersection of US Highway 395 and State Route 58 on 17.3 acres. For the purposes of this Regional Board Order (Order), Karen Caillier is referred to as the "Discharger."

2. <u>Facility</u>

The Roadhouse Restaurant consists of an indoor seating restaurant, gasoline station and minimarket and associated parking area. An adjacent Burger King restaurant was constructed in 2003 replacing a previous drive through restaurant on the same site that was demolished. After primary treatment in the septic tanks, wastewater is conveyed by pressure pumps to four unlined oxidation ponds. The disposal ponds are fenced to exclude the public. Periodically, the septic tanks are pumped and sludge is hauled offsite to an approved disposal site. Wastewater is disposed by evaporation and percolation. The ponds have a combined surface area of 1.27 acres. The combined flow from the entire complex is estimated at approximately 8,300 gallons per day, less than the 20,000 gallons per day authorized in State Board Order No. 97-10-DWQ.

3. <u>History</u>

The Regional Board last established Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the Roadhouse Restaurant under Board Order No. 6-84-009.

4. <u>Reason for Action</u>

In order to update the WDRs from this ongoing discharge, the Regional Board Executive Officer issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) covering the discharge as an enrollee under General WDRs adopted by the State Board, Order No. 97-10-DWQ. Therefore, as the discharge is currently regulated under another Order, Board Order No. 6-84-009 is redundant and unnecessary.

5. <u>California Environmental Quality Act Compliance</u>

This action is being taken by this regulatory agency to rescind Order No. 6-84-009 issued pursuant to the California Water Code and as such is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) in accordance with Title 14, of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15321(a)(2).

6. <u>Public Notice</u>

The Regional Board has notified the Discharger and interested parties of its intent to rescind WDRs for this Facility. The Regional Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to this Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Board Order No. 6-84-009 be rescinded.

I, Harold J. Singer, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, on June 9, 2004.

HAROLD J. SINGER EXECUTIVE OFFICER

6/2004 JC/rp/ roadhouse rescission wdr